
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 
 

 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 3 MARCH 2015 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 25th February 2015.  
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JANUARY 2015 AND MATTERS 
OUTSTANDING (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2014/15 & ANNUAL 
CAPITAL REVIEW 2014 TO 2018 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

6  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

7  
  

PHASE 2: DRAWDOWN OF GOVERNMENT (NEW BURDENS) GRANT FUNDING 
HELD IN CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN 
IMPLEMENTING THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REFORMS (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 23 February 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

8  
  

UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT ACTION TAKEN BY SCHOOLS WITH SIGNIFICANT 
REVENUE SURPLUS BALANCES OR DEFICITS (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

9  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Meeting dates for 2015/16 to be confirmed. 
  
 



1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 January 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P. and 
Alan Collins 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

  
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: Education 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
James Mullender, Senior Accountant 
Nina Newell, Head of Schools, Early Years Commissioning and Quality 
Assurance 
Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
 

 
37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 2nd July 2014 were taken as read. 
 

 
39   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
40   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH OCTOBER 2014 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

The minutes were agreed subject to Item 25: Declarations of Interest being 
amended to read: 
 
“The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 2nd July 2014 were taken as read.” 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
6 January 2015 
 

 2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2014 be 
agreed. 
 

 
41   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 2014/15 

 
Report FSD14061 
 
On 26th November 2014, the Council’s Executive received the 2nd quarterly capital 
monitoring report for 2014/15 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four 
year period 2014/15 to 2017/18.  The Sub-Committee considered a report outlining 
the changes agreed by the Council’s Executive in respect of the Capital 
Programme for the Education Portfolio. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Schools, Early Years 
Commissioning and Quality Assurance confirmed that the allocation of a further 
£150k from unspent Dedicated Schools Grant funding would support private, 
voluntary and independent providers to create additional early education places for 
two year olds where it had been identified that further places would be required. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Capital Programme agreed by the Executive on 
26th November 2014 be recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Education 
for approval. 
 

 
42   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

2014/15 
 

Report ED15099 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of November 2014.  
The Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and other specific 
grants was forecast to be in an underspend position of £606k, which would be 
carried forward into the next financial year.  The controllable part of the Non-
Schools’ Budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and other specific 
grants was forecast to be in an underspend position of £41k, assuming that £387k 
would be drawn from contingency at the end of the financial year to offset the 
expected reduction in Education Services Grant. 
 
In considering the budget monitoring position for the Education Portfolio, the 
Chairman noted that there was currently a predicted overspend of £264k in the 
Bromley Adult Education College budget  This was a continuation of an overspend 
which had been projected through 2013/14, and work was being undertaken to 
identify how this could be addressed.  The Assistant Director: Education advised 
Members that Bromley Adult Education College would undertake negotiations with 
the Skills Funding Agency in early Spring 2015 for the provision of approved 
qualification courses for the 2015/16 academic year.  There had been an annual 
cut in grant funding for approved qualification courses since 2010/11 and it was 
expected that would be a further cut in grant funding for the 2015/16 academic 

Page 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
6 January 2015 

 

 
 

3 

year, which would be taken into consideration as part of the negotiations for future 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED that the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education 
Portfolio as at the end of November 2014 be recommended to the Portfolio 
Holder for Education for approval. 
 

 
43   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2015/16 

 
Report ED15031 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the draft Education Portfolio 
Budget 2015/16, which incorporated future cost pressures and initial budget 
saving options to be reported to the Executive on 14th January 2015.  Members 
were requested to consider the initial budget saving options proposed and identify 
any further action to be taken to reduce the cost pressures facing the Local 
Authority over the next four years. 
 
The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance advised Members that 
approximately £900k savings had been identified across the Education Portfolio 
for 2015/16.  This included savings in essential car users’ allowances, the 
redesign or reorganisation of some services, including the Youth Service and 
Schools and Early Years Commissioning and Quality Assurance Service, the 
reorganisation of contracts related to some services, and increased income 
generation targets for Children and Family Centres. 
 
In considering the draft Education Portfolio Budget 2015/16, The Portfolio Holder 
for Education noted that no additional growth pressures had been identified in the 
Education Portfolio for 2015/16, but that there had been an additional allocation of 
funding relating to the full year effect of the reduction in the Education Services 
Grant and the closure of the outreach service.  There would be further significant 
reductions in the Education Services Grant provided to the Local Authority as 
more Local Authority maintained schools converted to academy status, alth
[...]
ion One, as agreed at the meeting of Education Budget 
Sub-Committee on 16th October 2014, and therefore included the additional 
allocation of £19.5m.  Two areas of additional funding had also been identified for 
consideration which comprised primary growth funding for bulge classes and a 
need to review the Early Years Funding Formula. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant for the 
2015/16 financial year, including the potential shortfall in funding, be noted. 
 

 
45   USE OF UNSPENT DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

 
Report ED15030 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing an overview of unspent 
Dedicated Schools Grant and outlining proposals for its use. 
 
The Local Authority had carried forward a total of £8.946m of Dedicated Schools 
Grant to 2014/15 from underspends of £1.697m, £2.984m and £4.265m in the 
respective financial years 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14.  A number of proposals 
had been developed for the use of this unspent Dedicated Schools Grant.  These 
comprised the distribution to schools as a one-off exceptional payment for which a 
mechanism would have to be agreed with the Department for Education, the 
creation of a Growth Fund to support a rate increase for early years providers and 
an increase in bulge class funding, and the purchase and contribution to the 
refurbishment of Beacon House.   
 
Members were advised that the proposals would be presented to the Schools’ 

Page 6



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
6 January 2015 

 

 
 

5 

Forum for consideration at its meeting on 15th January 2015, and should they be 
supported, the Secretary of State for Education would then be approached to 
agree the proposals.   
 
In considering the proposal to utilise unspent Dedicated School Grant to purchase 
and contribute to the refurbishment of Beacon House, the Portfolio Holder for 
Education noted that it was anticipated that Beacon House would offer a wide 
variety of vocational courses at Key Stage 4 and 5 to both male and female pupils 
identified as having social, emotional and mental health difficulties, which would 
enable Bromley pupils to benefit from a high quality in-Borough alternative 
provision.   
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Education be recommended to 
agree the proposed use of unspent Dedicated Schools Grant, subject to any 
further comments from the Schools’ Forum on 15th January 2015. 
 

 
46   USE OF THE PUPIL PREMIUM BY SCHOOLS 

 
Report ED15127 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing information on the way that the 
Pupil Premium was used by Bromley schools to target the gap in attainment for 
pupils who were eligible for free school meals.   
 
The Pupil Premium was introduced in April 2011 and was allocated to schools to 
support pupils who had been registered for free school meals at any point in the 
previous six years to improve their outcomes and close the gap in attainment.  For 
the 2014/15 financial year, the Pupil Premium was £1300 per primary pupil and 
£935 per secondary pupil, and had been used to fund a range of activities across 
Bromley schools including home and school support, access to enrichment 
activities such as school trips and music activities, and funding places at before 
and after school clubs.  Where there was a concern that children in receipt of Pupil 
Premium were performing and progressing less well in comparison with their peers 
in Local Authority Maintained schools, specific support was provided by the Local 
Authority.  Bromley schools were encouraged to share good practice on the use of 
their Pupil Premium, which had been supported through discussion at Governors 
Forums and a presentation by Steve Higgins, Professor of Education at Durham 
University at the Conference for Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors in 
November 2014 where a Teaching and Learning Toolkit was made available to 
schools.  Future plans to support the use of the Pupil Premium by Bromley schools 
included the in
[...]
the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee be convened 
to consider the results of 
the market testing 
process for 
commissioning of 
Education Services. 
 

A meeting of the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee would be 
convened when the 
market testing process, 
agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on 16th 
October 2013, had 
been completed. 

Democratic 
Services 

TBC 
 

9th September 2014 

20 Spending by 
Primary, 
Secondary and 
Special 
Maintained 
Schools in 
2013/14 

That the progress of 
management action taken 
by schools identified as 
having significant revenue 
or capital deficits be 
provided  to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 
when available. 

A report outlining the 
progress of 
management action 
taken by schools 
identified as having 
significant revenue or 
capital deficits would be 
provided  to the 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 
on 3rd March 2015 

Assistant Director: 
Education 

March 2015 

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD15019 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  3rd March 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2014/15 
& ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2014 TO 2018 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel: 020 8313 4291    E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 On 11th February 2015, the Executive received a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the 3rd quarter of 2014/15 and presenting for 
approval the new capital schemes supported by Council Directors in the annual capital review 
process. The Executive agreed a revised Capital Programme for the five year period 2014/15 to 
2018/19. This report highlights changes agreed by the Executive in respect of 
[...]
vels up to the end of January 2015. 

1.2 The Schools’ Budget is funded from Dedicated Schools’ Grant and other specific grants, and is 
forecast to be overspent by £257k. This will be set against the underspend carried forward from 
previous years. 

1.3  The Non-Schools’ Budget is funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support Grant and other 
specific grants, and the controllable part of it is forecast to be in an overspend position of £99k. 
This assumes that £360k will be drawn down from contingency to offset the expected reduction 
in Education Services Grant (ESG), and that grant related carry forwards totalling £219k will be 
approved as detailed in paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

 (i) Consider the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education Portfolio; and, 

 (ii) Refer the report to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder for Education is requested to: 

 (i) Endorse the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education Portfolio. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Sound financial management  
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Education portfolio budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £13.47m 
 

5. Source of funding:  Existing revenue budgets 2014/15 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):         
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Latest Approved Budget for 2014/15 13,475    

Page 34



 

1 

Report No. 
ED15082 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EXECUTIVE 

For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Education Budget Sub-Committee at 
7.00pm on 3rd March 2015 

Date:  3rd March 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key  

Title: PHASE 2:- DRAWDOWN OF GOVERNMENT (NEW BURDENS) 
GRANT FUNDING HELD IN CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY IN IMPLEMENTING THE SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REFORMS  

Contact Officer: Mary Cava, SEN Implementation Manager 
E-mail:  Mary.Cava@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care & Health Services 

Ward: All Wards 

 

1. Reason for report 

 
1.1 In order to meet statutory duties and deliver the reforms in SEND (Children & Families Act 

2014) local authorities must change working arrangements, including the transition of 
statements to education care and health plans.  Local authorities have three years to implement 
the transitions but must be statutory compliant in all other areas of change from September 1st 
2014. 

 
1.2 The government has provided New Burdens Grants commencing 2014/15 and continuing 

2015/16 to deliver the reforms. The grant for 2014/15 was announced in August 2014, 
Executive Committee in October 2014 agreed draw down of part of the grant as requested with 
remainder to be ring fenced for later in the financial year.  

 
1.3 Due to a range of factors including the lateness of grant announcement and the need to create 

temporary posts and engage skilled personnel to increase staff capacity to deliver the reforms a 
projected under spend of £200,000 is noted in this budget area.  

 
1.4 Whilst manageable with increased capacity in the near future this time lag has resulted in a 

delay of the volumes of transitions planned for 2014/15.  
 
1.5 A further grant of £176,819 for 2015/16 has been allocated by the Government to continue to 

implement the changes. 
1.6 This report is seeking approval for the following:- 
 

 (a) SEN Implementation (New Burdens) Grant 2014/15 - carry forward of current budget 
£200,000 and release of the remainder of grant monies, £107,357 

 (b) SEN Implementation (New Burdens) Grant 2015/16 – draw down £148,343 from grant 
of  £176,819 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education PDS Committee Budget Sub Meeting is asked to note and consider the 
contents of this report 

2.2 The Executive is asked to: 

 (i) Consider the contents of the report 

 (ii) Approve the carry forward of the under spend in 2014/15 of £200,000 and the 
drawdown of the remainder £107,357 funding from the Council’s central 
contingency for the 2014/15 SEND Implementation Grant (Total £307,357) 

 (iii) Approve the drawdown of part of the SEN New Burdens Grant 2015/16 of £148,343, 
with the remaining £28,476 to stay in contingency ring-fenced for drawdown at a 
later date if required.  

 

  

Page 36



 

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:Draft Education and Care Services Plan for 2013/14 and 
Government Directed. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People:Enjoy learning and achieve their full potential;ensuring 
the health and wellbeing of children and young people, and their families. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost 
[...]
____________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education Budget Sub-Committee is asked to note this report. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Dedicated Schools Grant 2014/15 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £      
 

5. Source of funding: Dedicated Schools Grant 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  n/a   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:      n/a   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 44



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Schools Finance Team (SFT) has worked closely with all schools with deficits and large 
surpluses during the financial year. All maintained schools are required to submit details of their 
budgets as approved by governors, and to submit a detailed budget monitoring report at the end 
of each quarter. 

 
3.2 Based on these reports, both schools with deficits are expected to have fully repaid these 

deficits by the end of this financial year. Similarly all schools with large surpluses have budgeted 
to reduce the surpluses b
[...]
lances do not increase again in future years.  

 
3.7 The SFT is no longer part of the LA having now been outsourced to Liberata in January 2015, 

but it is anticipated that they will continue to provide financial support to all schools, including 
maintained schools and academies. The support provided by the SFT includes use of a budget 
planning tool which allows schools to plan expenditure over a five year period. Schools are 
encouraged to plan strategically and it is anticipated that the increased funding settlement and 
this resource will provide schools with the confidence to plan strategically and effectively to use 
this funding to improve the education of all pupils.  

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, Financial, Legal and Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

 

 

Page 45



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JANUARY 2015 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	Matters Outstanding Report

	5 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2014/15 & ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2014 TO 2018
	Enc. 1 for Capital Programme Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2014/15 and Annual Capital Review 2014 to 2018

	6 EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring 2014/15

	7 PHASE 2: DRAWDOWN OF GOVERNMENT (NEW BURDENS) GRANT FUNDING HELD IN CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN IMPLEMENTING THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REFORMS
	8 UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT ACTION TAKEN BY SCHOOLS WITH SIGNIFICANT REVENUE SURPLUS BALANCES OR DEFICITS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 March 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P. and 
Alan Collins 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

  
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: Education 
Mary Cava, SEN Implementation Manager 
James Mullender, Senior Accountant 
Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
 

 
52   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judi Ellis. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP. 
 

 
53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 2nd July 2014 were taken as read. 
 

 
54   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
55   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JANUARY 2015 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

In considering Minute 45: Use of Unspent Dedicated Schools Grant, the Portfolio 
Holder for Education advised Members that the Secretary of State for Education 
had recently confirmed that he was minded to agree the proposals for the use of 
unspent Dedicated Schools Grant, which had been supported by the Schools’ 
Forum, and work was also being undertaken to identify how Dedicated Schools 
Grant might be used more flexibly in future to fund one-off projects where 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
3 March 2015 
 

 2 

appropriate.  Early years providers were seeking a greater involvement in the 
Schools’ Forum, which worked to advise the Local Authority on matters relating to 
schools budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2015 be 
agreed and that matters outstanding be noted. 
 

 
56   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2014/15 & 

ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2014 TO 2018 
 

Report FSD15019 
 
On 11th February 2015, the Council’s Executive received the 3rd quarterly capital 
monitoring report for 2014/15 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the five 
year period 2014/15 to 2018/19, which included new capital schemes supported 
by Council Directors as part of the annual capital review process for approval.  The 
Sub-Committee considered a report outlining the changes agreed by the Council’s 
Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio. 
 
In considering the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio, the Chairman 
noted that the Glebe School expansion project was currently on target and was 
expected to be completed by September 2015.  It was anticipated that the 
refurbishment of Beacon House to deliver a new alternative provision offering a 
wide variety of vocational courses at Key Stage 4 and 5 to both male and female 
pupils identified as having social, emotional and mental health difficulties would be 
completed in time for the 2016/17 academic year.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Education advised Members that work was being undertaken with Langley Park 
School for Boys and Langley Park School for Girls around the possibility of utilising 
the school sites to deliver Bromley Youth Music Trust services in future.  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Capital Programme agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on 11th February 2015 be recommended to the Portfolio Holder for 
Education for approval.  
 

 
57   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 

 
Report ED15061 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of January 2015.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and other specific 
grants was forecast to be in an overspend position of £257k, which would be set 
against the underspend carried forward from previous years.  The controllable part 
of the Non-Schools’ budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and other 
specific grants was forecast to be in an overspend position of £99k, assuming that 
£360k would be drawn from contingency at the end of the financial year to offset 
the expected reduction in Education Services Grant. 
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
3 March 2015 

 

 
 

3 

Members were advised that the Council’s Executive would be requested to 
approve a number of carry forward requests for 2015/16.  This included carry 
forward requests of £200k from the SEND Implementation (New Burdens) grant to 
support the Local Authority in implementing Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities reforms, and a £19k grant from the Department for Education to 
support the implementation of the Early Years Pupil Premium which had recently 
been announced.  
 
The Assistant Director: Education explained that there had recently been an 
unexpected overspend in the Education budget due to a change in the education 
provision of some children and young people with complex special educational 
needs.  Work was being undertaken to offset a projected overspend in the Special 
Educational Needs Transport budget with other Revenue Support Grant funded 
services. 
 
In considering the budget monitoring position for the Education Portfolio, the 
Portfolio Holder for Education confirmed that the Youth Offending service budget 
would be transferred to the Education Portfolio from the 2015/16 financial year, but 
that the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Safety would continue to have a 
close involvement in the delivery of the service.  Members requested that a report 
on the Youth Offending service be provided to the next meeting of the Education 
Budget Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education 
Portfolio as at the end of January 2015 be recommended to the Portfolio 
Holder for Education for approval. 
 

 
58   PHASE 2: DRAWDOWN OF GOVERNMENT (NEW BURDENS) 

GRANT FUNDING HELD IN CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY IN IMPLEMENTING THE SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REFORMS 
 

Report ED15082 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report outlining Government grant funding to 
support the Local Authority to meet the statutory duties and implement special 
educational needs and disabilities reforms introduced by the Children and Families 
Act 2014, including the transition to Education, Care and Health Plans.  Local 
authorities had three years to implement the transition to Education, Care and 
Health Plans, but were required to be statutory compliant in all other areas of 
change from 1st September 2014. 
 
To support the delivery of these reforms, the Government had provided New 
Burdens Grant funding which commenced in 2014/15 and would continue into 
2015/16.  The New Burdens Grant for 2014/15 had been announced in August 
2014.  Due to a range of factors, including the timing of the grant announcement 
and the need to create temporary posts and engage skilled personnel to increase 
staff capacity to deliver the reforms, there was a projected underspend of 
£200,000 in New Burdens Grant funding for 2014/15.  It was proposed to carry 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
3 March 2015 
 

 4 

forward the projected underspend and to release the remaining £107,357 in New 
Burdens Grant funding for 2014/15, and to request the drawdown of £148,343 
from the New Burdens Grant for 2015/16, with the remaining £28,476 to remain in 
contingency, ring-fenced for drawdown at a later date if required. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Members’ comments on the report be noted; and, 
 

2) The Council’s Executive be recommended to  
 
a. Approve the carry forward of the underspend in 2014/15 of 

£200,000 and the drawdown of the remaining £107,357 funding 
from the Council’s central contingency  for the 2014/15 SEND 
Implementation Grant, totalling £307,357; and, 
 

b. Approve the drawdown of part of the SEN New Burdens Grant 
2015/16 of £148,343, with the remaining £28,476 to remain in 
contingency, ring-fenced for drawdown at a later date if required. 

 
 

59   UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT ACTION TAKEN BY SCHOOLS WITH 
SIGNIFICANT REVENUE SURPLUS BALANCES OR DEFICITS 
 

Report ED15062 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing an update on management 
action taken by schools with significant revenue surplus balances or deficits. 
 
The Schools Finance Team worked closely with all schools with deficits and large 
surpluses throughout the financial year, with all Local Authority Maintained schools 
required to submit details of their budgets, as approved by their Governing Bodies, 
and a detailed budget monitoring report to the Schools Finance Team at the end of 
each quarter.  Following consideration of the most recent quarterly budget 
monitoring reports, the two Local Authority Maintained schools identified as having 
deficits were expected to have fully repaid these deficits by the end of the 2014/15 
financial year.  Similarly, all Local Authority Maintained schools identified as 
having large surpluses had budgeted to reduce these surpluses by the end of the 
2014/15 financial year.   
 
All Local Authority Maintained schools would be required to submit an annual 
financial return to the Schools’ Finance Team at the end of March 2015.  This 
information would be checked for accuracy and consolidated into the Local 
Authority accounts with details of all Local Authority Maintained schools balances 
reported to Members in Summer 2015. 
  
In considering the management action taken by schools with significant revenue 
surplus balances or deficits, the Chairman noted proposals by schools to reduce 
significant revenue surplus balances.  The Head of Schools Finance Support 
advised Members that surplus revenue balances were often used to fund capital 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
3 March 2015 

 

 
 

5 

projects, and that these could be subject to delays to the next financial year or be 
offset by capital funding from the Local Authority.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education underlined the need for significant revenue 
surplus balances to be utilised to deliver improved educational outcomes for 
children and young people, and highlighted the importance of ensuring that 
significant revenue surplus balances continued to be monitored closely as the 
funding received by schools increased from the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
60   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 

 
61   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be 
confirmed shortly. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


